NOTICE OF DETERMINATION (SUBSEQUENT ACTION)

(Choose one)

TO: Recorder/County Clerk
P.O. Box 1750, MS A33
1600 Pacific Hwy, Room 260
San Diego, CA 92101-2422

Office of Planning and Research

FROM: City of San Diego

Engineering and Capital Projects Department

525 B Street, Suite 750 San Diego, CA 92101

Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street, Room 121 Sacramento, CA 95814

Project name: El Camino Real Bridge and Road Widening

Project number: PRJ-1084426 State Clearinghouse number: 1999071104

Description of Previous Action: The City of San Diego previously prepared a Final Environmental Impact Report (FEIR) No. 2982 / SCH No. 1999071104 for the El Camino Real Bridge and Road Widening Project ("Project"). The FEIR was certified by the San Diego City Council on February 14, 2017, via Resolution No. R-310960. The Project would construct roadway and bridge improvements along El Camino Real between its intersection with Via de la Valle and San Dieguito Road and along portions of Via de la Valle and San Dieguito Road to improve the structural integrity of the bridge over the San Dieguito River, alleviate problems associated with high flood events, improve pedestrian and vehicular access to nearby coastal and recreational resources, relieve traffic congestion, and improve consistency with the adopted land use plan and adopted Circulation Element in the project area.

Project Location: The project site is located along El Camino Real between Via de la Valle and San Dieguito Road and along portions of Via de la Valle and San Dieguito Road, in the northwestern portion of the City in San Diego, within the North City Future Urbanizing Area Framework Plan (NCFUA) Subarea II Community Plan Area.

Description of Subsequent Action (current project description): Since the certification of the previously approved Site Development Permit (SDP) and FEIR, the project design has been modified to the extent that it requires an amended SDP. The design modifications generally include additional construction staging and access areas, refinement to provide greater connectivity with the surrounding area and improved operational performance of the roadway, accommodations for required vehicle lane configuration and widths, reconfiguration of driveway access to the adjacent Surf Cup Sports Park property, accommodation for proper grading and drainage design, reduction of impact area from rock-slope protection and turf reinforcement mat installation, and reduction of impacts to the adjacent Fairbanks Golf Course.

Project Applicant: Karl Lintvedt, City of San Diego, Engineering & Capital Projects Department, 525 B Street, Suite 750, San Diego, CA 92101, (619) 533-5269.

This is to advise that the City of San Diego Engineering and Capital Projects Department, on February 7, 2024 approved the above-described project and made the following determinations:

1.	The project, in its approved form \square will / \boxtimes will not, have a significant effect on the environment.			
2.		An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project and certified pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.		
		A (Mitigated) Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.		
	\boxtimes	An Addendum to Final Environmental Impact Report No. 2982 / SCH No. 1999071104 was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.		

Record of project approval may be examined at the address above.

3. Mitigation measures \boxtimes were / \square were not, made a condition of the approval of the project; and a mitigation monitoring and reporting program \boxtimes was / \square was not, adopted for the project.						
It is hereby certified that the final environmental document is available to the general public at the office of the Development Services Department, 1222 First Avenue, San Diego, CA 92101.						
Analyst:	C. Purcell	Telephone: Filed by:	(619) 533-5124 Signature			
			<u>Deputy Director</u> Title			